Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 499

TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR SOLID WASTE TREATMENT FACILITY OPERATORS

NR 499.01  Applicability; purpose. requirements.
NR 499.02 Definitions. NR 499.08 Review and approval of training programs.
NR 499.03 Exemptions. NR 499.09 Solid waste treatment facility operator examination and certification.
NR 499.04  Solid waste treatment facilities. NR 499.10 Solid waste treatment facility operator refresher training, certifica
NR 499.05 Identificationof persons or positions involved in the operation of a tion renewal and expiration.

solid waste treatment facility NR 499.1  Fees.
NR 499.06 Certification levels. NR 499.12  Suspension and revocation of certifications.

NR 499.07 Solid waste treatment facility operator initial training program

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January, (12) “Shift operator” means a person who has completed an
1997,No. 493 approvedraining program and passed a departregamination
at this certification level. A shift operator iesponsible for the

This chapter applies to amerson participating in or responsible>UPEVisingand monitoring of performance ofalid waste treat
for the operation of a solid waste treatment facility that burns sollfEntfacility and facility personnel during an assigned shift.
waste to owners of solid waste treatment facilities and to any per (13) “Solid waste” has the meaning given in285.01 (40)
sonwho ofers training programs for solid waste treatment facilit?tats-
operators. (14) “Solid waste treatment” or “treatment” has the meaning
(2) PurPosE. This chapter is adopted unde£85.5], Stats., givenin s.289.01 (39) Stats.
to establish by rule a program for the training and certificatsfon  (15) “Solid waste treatment facility” or “facility” means any
solid waste treatment facility operators. facility for solid waste treatment that uses any process that
History: Cr. Register September1993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93. involves burning to change the physical, chemical or biological
L L ) . characteor composition of solid waste. This includes an incinera
NR 499.02 Definitions. The definitionscontained in ch. tor as defined in SNR 500.03 (108)
NR 400apply to the terms used in this chapterddition, the fol (16) “Suspension’means an action by the department that

lowing definitions ap_pl_y to the terms used in this _chapter: temporarilywithdraws an operatts certification pursuant to this
(1) “Approvedtraining program” means a curriculum devel cpapter.

opedby a facility or an independent sponsor apgroved by the yistory: cr. Register SeptemberL993, No. 453ef. 10-1-93.. (9), Register,
departmentunder this chapter for the purpose of training solighnuary, 1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97.
wastetreatment facility operators. _ _ _

(2) “Burndown” means the final cycle in the operationaof ~ NR499.03 Exemptions. The following solid waste treat
solid waste treatment facility in which solid waste is no longéhentfacilities are exempt from the requirements of dtiapter:
beingchaged, burners are designed to shiiaatomaticallyafter (1) Facilitiesdescribed in 287.07 (7) (bg)Stats.

a specified period of time, chging doors ardocked and the  (2) Facilities for the treatment of hazardous waste.
equipmenis gllowed to cool. ) _ (3) Solidwaste treatment facilities for high-volume industrial

(3) “Certificate” means a printed document issuedthy wasteas defined in £289.01 (17) Stats.
departmentpursuant to this chaptestating that the named indi  (4) Facilitiesthat useburning for treatment of contaminated
vidual has met the competency requirements established fog gy
solid waste treatment facility operator

(4) “Certified operator” means a person who has complated : . ) .
approvedraining program, passed an examinatioadonordance (t6) Air curtain destructors asefined in s289.51 (1) (a)
with this chapterand has been issued a certificate by the depa ats. o ) o ) )
ment. (7) Facilitiesthat burn alone, or in combination with fossil

(5) “Chief facility operator” means a person who has Con{uels,wastgl\{vood, rESIdl.Jal.Oﬂ or waste solvents. .
pleted an approved training program apdssed a department (8) Facilitiesthat use incinerators SO|E|y as c_:ontrol_dqw_ces or
examinationat thiscertification level. A chief facility operator is controlsystems for the purpose of complying with emissioit
responsibldor the overall supervision amdonitoring of perfor ~ tationsor emission control requirements pursuant to K400
manceof a solid waste treatment facility and facility personnelto 499.

Note: Chief facility operator responsibilities are il\&R 499.06 (9) Any crematory

(6) “Crematory” means a facility that has a combustion device (10) Any wastewater sludge incinerator
for the purpose of burning exclusively human corpses or animagistory: Cr. Register SeptemberL993, No. 453ef.. 10-1-93.
bodies.

(7) “Independentsponsor’ meanany person other than the NR 499.04 Solid waste treatment  facilities.
departmenbr asolid waste treatment facility that develops akl) AppLICABILITY. This section applies to any owner or operator

NR 499.01 Applicability; purpose. (1) APPLICABILITY.

(5) Facilitiesfor the treatment of landfill gases.

approvedtraining program. of a solid waste treatment facility that is not exempt undeRs.
(8) “Interim chief facility operator” meana shift operator 499.03
temporarilyassigned the duties of a chief facility operator (2) OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Any person who owns a

(10) “Refreshertraining” means training that a certified opersolid waste treatment facility shall meet the following require
atoris required to receive on an annual basis to review past trditents:
ing topics and to receive arpdate on new regulations, practices (a) There shall be oner more certified operators on the site
or procedures. of a solid waste treatment facility at all times during the faddlity’
(11) “Revocation” means an action by the department th&oursof operation, determined as follows:
withdrawsan operatds certification for the remaining term of the 1. The hours obperation do not include the burndown cycle
certification. for facilities that do not have air pollution control devices.
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2. The hours of operation include tberndown cycle for (f) Ensuring safe operation.
facilities that have air pollution control devices. (g) For facilities without pollution control devices that do not
(b) Each solid waste treatment facility shall employ at least oregjuirea chief facility operatomperforming the duties and respon
certified operator The level of operator certification requiredsibilitiesin sub.(1).
shallbe as follows: History: Cr. Registey September1993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93 am. (2)(intro.),

; . . d (g)Register December1995,No, 48Q eff. 1-1-96;am. (intro.), (1) (c),
1. Any facility thatdoes not have an air pollution controlgggYaé’eg(igze,%%{ﬁférffggze,\ﬂo_ 20361 180t am. (intro.), (1) (©). ¥

deviceshall employ at least one shift operator . y
2. Any facility thathas an air pollution control device shall NR 499.07 Solid waste treatment facility operator
employatieast one chief facility operator or interim chief facilityinitial training program requirements. (1) APPLICABILITY.
operator. This sectionapplies to any person who submits a training pro
(c) The owner shall notify the department in writing of thgram,other than refresher training, for solid waste treatment facil
appointmenbf an interim chief facility operatawithin 10 busi 'Y OPerators to the department for approval.
nessdays of the appointment. This appointment is valid for 6 (2) TRAINING PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS. Training programs
monthsand may be renewed. Any request for renewing an interffiall meet the requirements of this section and be approved by the
chief facility operator appointment shaie in writing and filed departmentinder sSNR 499.08 Training programs shailhclude,
with the department at least 30 days prior to expiration of thedba minimum, 24 hours of instruction for shift operators and an
monthperiod. The department may deny a request for reribwafdditional8 hours of instruction for chief facility operators.
the department determines that inadequate attempts have beef®) Training programs for shift operators shall include, at a
madeto hire a permanent chief facility operator minimum, instruction on the following subjects:
Note: All submissions under this chapter shall be mailed to the: 1. Environmentakoncerns including, but not limited to, air
gSPei\rtjmo?T:\gg':‘;géaéggﬁggrggfvices, Operator Certification Contaminant$mitt.ed from facilities, path()gen destruction and
PO Box 7921 ashhandling requirements.
Madison W1 537077921 2. Applicable federalstate and local environmental regula

All application forms required under this chapter may be obtained from this addr?%hs including performance standards 40 CFR 60.50to

(d) Al certificates issued by the department under this chap .5%, and requirements in permits and licenses issued under ss.

shallbe displayed on the premises of the facility where the-cerfi3:31 285.60and289.3] Stats. ) .
fied operators are employed. 3. Facility design and waste combustion theory and-prin

History: Cr.Registey Septemberl993, No. 453¢f. 10-1-93;am. (2) (b) 1., (c), ciples.
Register, January, 1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97. 4. Different types ofsolid waste treatment facilities and
NR 499.05 Identification of persons or positions equgpn]znth_?t b‘%”‘ W?Ste' ble f
involved in the operation of a solid waste treatment - ldentilication of waste types acceptable for treatment.
facility. Any person who operates a solidste treatment facility ~ 6. Proper waste handling procedures.

thatburns solid wastand is not exempt underdR 499.03shall 7. Proper facility startup, operation, shutdown amainte
obtaincertification at the appropriate level inNR 499.06 nanceprocedures.
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93. 8. Ash hand“ng procedures.

NR 499.06 Certification levels. There are 2 diérent 9. Work _safgty procedures. .
certification levels established under this chaptemely chief 10. Monitoring and automatic control systems.
facility operatorand shift operatofThe duties and responsibilites ~ 11. Recordkeeping procedures.
of these persons or positions for the purpose of determining the 12. An introduction to air pollution control equipment.
level of certification required for these persons are as follows: 13, Malfunction prevention and abatement procedures.
(1) A chief facility operatds duties and responsibilities  (b) In addition to covering the subjects in.iaJ, training pre

include, but are not limited to, the following: gramsfor chief facility operators shall includestruction on the
(a) Overall operation and maintenance of the facility following subjects:
(b) Ensuring the facility is operated in accordance with estab 1. Air pollution control systems, including, but not limited to,
lishedfacility policies and procedures. wet scrubbers, dry scrubbeffapric filters and electrostatic pre

(c) Ensuring that shift operators are trairsei certified as CiPitators, and the design anflinction of these systems with
requiredunder this chapteand are familiar with applicabfed  "egardto air pollution, solid waste and wastewater disgasr

eral, state and local environmental regulations. 2. Solid waste input issues, including the prohibitions in s.
(d) Operating the facility in compliance with applicable-fed287.07 Stats.
eral, state and local laws. 3. Risk management.

(e) Developing and periodically updating policies and proce (3) RePORTING. Within 30 days of the end of an approved
duresfor proper and safe facility operations, including, but ndtaining programthe department shall be notified of all those who
limited to, developing and updating any malfunction preventiocsPmpletedthe approved training program.

i History: Cr. Register September1993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93 am. (2)(intro.),
andabatem.em plan requlre_d undehg? 439.'].]'f L. renum.(2) (a) to (mYo be (2) (a) 1. to 13, (2) (n) (intro.) to be (2) (b) (intro.) and am.,
(2) A shift operatdis duties andesponsibilities include, but RegisterDecember1995, No. 48pef. 1-1-96;r. (3), renum. (4) to be (3) Regis-

arenot limited to, all of the following: ter, January, 1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97.

(@) Supervising and monitoring performance of the solid waste \r 499.08 Review and approval of training pro -

treatmentfacility during an assigned shift. , , grams. (1) APPLICABILITY. This section applies to any owner of
(b) Keeping records of facility operations, including operaa solid waste treatment facility and to any independent sponsor

tional changes and abnormalities. who submits a training program to the department for approval
(c) Operating the facility in compliance with applicable-fedunderthis chapter

eral, state and local laws during an assigned shift. (2) DEPARTMENT APPROVAL. The department shall approve a
(d) Correcting process upsets and malfunctions. training program application if the application contains the fol
(e) Communicating the operational status of the facility witl®wing:

the relieving shift operator at shift turnover (&) An application form.
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(b) A training manual that addresses, at a minimum, the sub NR 499.10 Solid waste treatment facility operator

jects specified in \NR 499.07 (2) refresher training, certification renewal and  expiration.
(c) Alist of persons conducting the training and their quatificd1) AppLICABILITY. This section applies to any chief facility oper
tions. ator or shift operator
(d) A procedure for reporting as specified itN& 499.07 (3) (2) ReFRESHERTRAINING. (@) Any chief facility operator or
(e) The fee specified underSR 499.1 (1) (b) shift operator shall annually complete a minimum of 4 hours of

(3) APPROVALRENEWAL. Training program approvals shalll berefreshertraining in order torenew his or her certification.
valid for 2 years. An approved training program shall be updat&gfreshetraining may be provided lthe department, facilities
when environmental regulations that apply to solid waste-treatr independent sponsors. Refresher training, if not proviged
mentfacilities afected by this chapter change. In order to renethe department, shall be submittéd the department for its
training program approval, an application containing the itemespproval.The department shall specify in its approval the number
listedin sub.(2) (b), (c) and(d) shall be submitted to the depart of hours of refresher training for which each submittal qualifies.
ment30 days prior to expiration of the training program approvahpproval or denial of refresher traininghall be based on rele
The department magipprove or deny the application for renewalanceto the treatment of solid waste.
basedonwhether the application adequately updates the training (b) Any independent sponsor or solid waste treatment facility

program. that provides refresher training shall submit a list of persons who

(4) DisapProOVAL. The department shall disapprove amajyn o i
ing program that fails to meet any requirements ilN§&499.07 :ggmqicﬁg}aréiggrs?gm%ng to the department within 30 days

499.11and this section. .
History: Cr. Register September1993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93. (2) (), enum. (3) CERTIFICATION RENEWAL. Any person seeking to renew
(2) (d) to (f) to be (2) (c) to (d)Register January, 1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97. chief facility operator or shift operator certification shadmplete

the requirement in su) before the certification expires. A certi
. T et fied operator shall submén application for certification renewal
examination and certification. (1) EXAMINATION APPLICA-

: o the department at least 30 days prior to expiration of cettifica
TION. (&) Any person who wishes to become a certified operag)’r LI
shall take and pass an examination administered by the dep fn- Thg dgpartmgnt shall renew the Certlflc.at.lon 'f's“"f”t doe
mentunder this chapteAny person applying to théepartment Umentationis provided that the refresher training requirement has
to take the examination for chitcility operator or shift operator Pe€ncompleted. - . .
in order to become a certified operator shall: (4) ExpraTION. Certifications shall expire one year following
1. Complete an approved training program. issuanceaunless renewedccording to sul{3). Any chief facility
2. File an application with, and pay the fee N 499.1  Operatoror shift operator whose certification has expired may
(1) (a)to the department at least 30 days prior to the date of ffgcomecertified by meeting the requirements oR& 499.09

NR 499.09 Solid waste treatment facility operator

written examination. History: Cr. Register September1993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93.
(b) The department shall notifny person applying under par L "
(a) of their acceptance or rejection for an examination. NR 499.11 Fees. (1) Fees for examination and training
(2) EXAMINATION PROCEDURES. The department shall conductProgramapproval shall be as follows:
written examinations for the purposes of certifying chief facility (a) Written examination and application fee. . ... .. .. $50.00
gperatoryand shift operators according to the following proce (b) Approval of training program. . ............ $500.00
ures:

) L " (2) No fees may be refunded.
(a) Written examinations shall be administered at the cenclu isiory: cr. Registey September1993, No. 453ef. 10-1-93.

sion of approved training programs or at other times set by the

departmgnt. o ) . NR 499.12 Suspension and revocation of certifica -
(b) Written examinations may not be given to persons who djgg. (1) The department may suspend or revoke any opera

notapply at least 30 days prior to the examination date,faiho (s certificate if the department finds that the operator faied
to identify themselves on request, who failpay the required complywith any of the following:

Lenees),/(éré\;vgﬁéfltlt)tot(r:](érgp))(laertsir?gti%rr)]pé(;\tlg-d training program within (a) With ch.285, Stats., orules promulgated under that chap
(c) Examination papers may not be returneart@pplicant nor ter. N . ) .

may an applicanteview the examination results. Examination () With conditions of operation made applicable tacility

papersmay be destroyed Gfays after notification of examination by the department.

results. (2) Thedepartment shall suspend or revoke a certification by
(d) Applicants who fail to pass the written examination maigsuingan order to the certified operat®he order shall state the

applyto thedepartment for reexamination at a subsequent schedasongor suspension or revocation.

uled examination in accordance with sb). _ (3) Any decision of the department suspending or revoking a
(e) A score of 75% or higher shall be a passing score on figtificate may be reviewed in a contested case hearing if the
chief facility operator or shift operator examination. requirementsf s.227.42 Stats., and ctNR 2are met. If a request
(3) CermiFicaTION. Upon satisfactory completion of the chieffor a contested case hearing is filed, the suspension or revocation

facility operator orshift operator examination, the departmendhalibe stayed until the department denies the request for hearing
shallissue a certificate to an applicant indicating the level of-cerfjy yntj| a final decision is issued following the hearing.

fication for which the applicant has qualified. Certification is

valid for one year from the date of issuance and maghewed (4) A person whose certification has been revoked may be cer

accordingto s.NR 499.10 tified provided the person meets the requirements specified in s.
History: Cr. RegisterSeptemberl993, No. 453ef. 10-1-93;am. (1) (a) 1., (2) NR_ 499.09 ) )

(a), (b), renum. (3) (a) to be (3),.r(3) (b), Register,January, 1997, No. 493eff. History: Cr. Registey Septemberl993, No. 453ef.. 10-1-93;am. (1),Register,

2-1-97. January, 1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97.
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